
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Election of Vice-Chairman 
To elect a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the Municipal Year.

2. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 24 
November 2022 as published.

3. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
(i) To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to 

be considered at the meeting.
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 

Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mr Foster may advise on those items.

Public Document Pack



5. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

6. Update on External Audit STA23-001 
Report to follow.

Reporting Person – Steve Bladen (BDO) / Leigh Clarke

7. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24 STA23-003 (Pages 7 - 16)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke / Juan Fosco (Mazars)

8. Internal Audit Progress Report STA23-004 (Pages 17 - 30)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke / Juan Fosco (Mazars)

9. Review of the Amended Constitution STA23-005 (Pages 31 - 362)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

10. Update on Health and Safety E-learning STA23-006 
Report to follow.

Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 22 February 2023

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Julie Fisher, Chief Executive

Brookwood Cemetery Limited Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Brookwood Park Limited Thameswey Housing Limited

Energy Centre for Sustainable Communities Ltd Thameswey Limited

Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited Thameswey Maintenance Services Limited

Rutland Woking (Residential) Limited Thameswey Solar Limited

Rutland (Woking Limited) Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited VSW Hotel Limited

Thameswey Developments Limited Victoria Square Residential Limited

Thameswey Energy Limited Victoria Square Woking Limited

Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited

Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resource

Brookwood Cemetery Limited Thameswey Housing Limited

Brookwood Park Limited Thameswey Limited

Energy Centre for Sustainable Communities Ltd Thameswey Maintenance Services Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited VSW Hotel Limited

Thameswey Energy Limited Victoria Square Residential Limited

Thameswey Guest Houses Limited Victoria Square Woking Limited

Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited

Giorgio Framalicco, Strategic Director - Place

Brookwood Cemetery Limited Thameswey Developments Limited

Brookwood Park Limited Thameswey Energy Limited

Export House Limited Thameswey Limited

LAC 2021 Limited (Dormant) Thameswey Solar Limited

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited

Woking Shopping Limited

Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director – Communities

Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited Thameswey Developments Limited

Rutland Woking (Residential) Limited Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Rutland (Woking) Limited Thameswey Housing Limited

Thameswey Limited

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.





Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed 2023/24 Plan – Presented to S&A Committee – March 2023

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 2 MARCH 2023

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24 

Executive Summary

This report set out the Internal Audit Strategy and proposed Annual Plan for 2023/24, which 
details how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for Internal Audit. 

The report explains that the overall level of audit coverage has been developed by applying a 
risk-based approach and overall coverage is similar to prior years in order to provide Members, 
management, and other external bodies with independent assurance on the adequacy of the 
Council’s risk management, governance, and internal control framework.

The Internal Audit Plan presented for 2023/24 is indicative and reflects the current view of 
priority areas of work for the year.  The programme will be reviewed once the report of the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) rapid review team is 
published.  Any recommended changes as a result of this review will be reported to the 
Committee during the year.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Internal Audit Strategy and the proposed Annual 
Plan for 2023/24 be approved.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clark
[...]
on during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has 
been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information 
and documentation provided and consequently, no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the 
weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of the Council, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and 
disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, 
amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or 
modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

01 Introduction 1

02 Background 1

03 Internal Audit Strategy 1

04 Development of the Annual Plan 2023/24 2

A1 Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24 4

P
age 8



Woking BC - Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24– March 2023                           Page 1

01 Introduction
This report establishes the Internal Audit Strategy (Strategy) and proposed 
Annual Plan (Plan) for 2023/24, which details how the Council will meet its 
statutory requirements for Internal Audit. 

02 Background
The fundamental role of Internal Audit is to provide senior management and 
Members with independent assurance on the adequacy, effectiveness, and 
efficiency of the system of internal control and report major weaknesses 
together with recommendations for improvement. The role is fulfilled by 
carrying out appropriate audit work following the Annual Plan as approved 
by the Chief Finance Officer (Finance Director) and the Standards and Audit 
Committee (Committee) of the Council. As Internal Audit i
[...]


• New systems and emerging high-risk areas;

• Cross-cutting reviews for a selection of corporate themes which link to the 
SRR;

• Support for corporate governance, with particular focus on governance 
issues identified in the Council’s annual governance statement, ensuring 
that proposed actions are taken;

• Monitoring the implementation of internal audit recommendations 
categorised as high; and

• An element for a contingency to enable the audit service to provide ad hoc 
advice and to respond to management requests for support.

• We will also consider the outcomes of the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) review for inclusion into our work for 
next year.

The Plan is prepared based on a risk assessment combined with an 
understanding of other sources of assurance which are then compared to 
the internal audit resources available. Given the level of internal audit 
resources available, internal audit work must be planned and focused to 
ensure efficient and effective use of resources directed at those areas of 
most significant risk to the Council.

The Internal Audit function, including the Head of Internal Audit role, is 
outsourced to Mazars LLP under the London Borough of Croydon APEX 
Framework.

04 Development of the Annual Plan 
2023/24 
The Plan was developed by applying a risk-based approach. Its overall size 
is similar to prior years in order to provide Members, management, and 
other external bodies with independent assurance on the adequacy of the 
Council’s risk management, governance, and internal control   framework.

The main factors taken into account in compiling the Plan consist of:

• Materiality and significance based upon budgets and volume of 
transactions;

• Historical knowledge and experience accumulated in Internal Audit, based 
upon the results of previous audits;

• Changes to the control environment or legislative changes since the 
previous internal audit;

• A review of internal audit themes against the Council’s SRR and corporate 
objectives;

• Other sources of assurance available to the Council;

P
age 10



Woking BC - Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24– March 2023                           Page 3

• Concerns and emerging risks as identified by the management team 
including the Finance Director and attendance and presentation to the CLT; 
and,

• Mazars Horizon Scanning of issues affecting all Local Authorities 
(https://www.mazars.co.uk/Home/Industries/Public-Social-
Sector/Transforming-your-organisation/Horizon-Scanning).

The total number of internal audit days allocated for 2023/24 is 249, 
including 30 days for IT audit and 24 days for the Head of Internal Audit role. 
The resources are allocated to ensure that sufficient high-risk areas are 
audited to allow the Head of Internal Audit to provide an effective annual 
opinion on the internal control environment.

The proposed days for 2023/24 is 56 days below the original allocation for 
2022/23 (305 days); however, since approval of the 2022/23 plan, six audits 
have been deferred with all being included in the proposed 2023/24 Plan 
(69 days).  

The proposed 2023/24 Plan is presented in Appendix A. 

P
age 11

https://www.mazars.co.uk/Home/Industries/Public-Social-Sector/Transforming-your-organisation/Horizon-Scanning
https://www.mazars.co.uk/Home/Industries/Public-Social-Sector/Transforming-your-organisation/Horizon-Scanning


Woking BC - Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24– March 2023                           Page 4

A1 Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24 
Title Source Scope/Notes Indicative Days

1 Community Safety Deferred from 2022/23

Strategy and Governance; Partnership 
Working; Data Sharing; Commissioned 

Services; Financial Management; 
Performance Management.

10

2

Key Financial Control Testing 
– Accounts Payable, 
Accounts Receivable, 

General Ledger, NNDR, 
Council Tax and Payroll

Standing item Testing of key financial controls in each 
finan
[...]
s.

15

12 Parking Services – Off Street CLT Scope to be determined 12

IT Audits

13 Office 365 Deferred from 2022/23 Scope to be determined. 15

14 Application Lifecycle 
Management CLT Scope to be determined. 15

Other Work

15 Follow Up Reviews Ongoing N/a 10

P
age 13



Woking BC - Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24– March 2023                           Page 6

Title Source Scope/Notes Indicative Days

16 Management Ongoing N/a 20

17 Head of Internal Audit Ongoing N/a 24

Total Audit Days 249

P
age 14



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 2 MARCH 2023

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Executive Summary

The Woking Borough Council Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer 
(Finance Director) shall regularly report to the Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit. Similarly, under the Internal Audit Charter approved by 
the Committee, it is a requirement that Internal Audit provides a quarterly report on internal audit 
progress and key findings to the Committee. 

This report covers audit activity and performance from 11 November 2022 to 10 February 2023.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be received and progress against the 2022-
23 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Partner, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 

Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk  

Date Published: 22 February 2023

STA23-004

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk


Implications

Financial and Risk
There may be financial implications regarding implementing internal a
[...]
 the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or 
modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. Further details are provided in Appendix A4, “Statement of Responsibility”. 

01 Introduction 1

02 Internal Audit Progress 1

03 Audit Reports Issued 1

04 Follow-Ups 2

A1 Current Progress – 2022/23 Plan 4

A2 Outstanding High Priority Recommendations (Past Implementation Date) 5

A3 Definitions of Assurance 7

A4 Statement of Responsibility 8

Contacts 9

P
age 18



Woking BC – IA Progress Report 2022/23 – March 2023                           Page 1

01 Introduction
The Woking Borough Council (Council) Financial Regulation 2.8 requires 
that the Chief Finance Officer (Finance Director) shall regularly report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit. Similarly, the Internal Audit Charter approved by the 
Committee requires that Internal Audit provide a quarterly report on internal 
audit progress and key findings to the Committee.

The Committee approved the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan (Plan) on 3 March 
2022. The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of 
Internal Audit Activity during the period since the last Committee in 
November 2022:

• An update on progress in delivering the 2022/23 internal audit plan;

• A summary of any Limited/Unsatisfactory Assurance reports issued and 
high-priority recommendations raised; and

• An update on follow-up activity and any recommendations outstanding 
for implementation.

This report covers internal audit activity and performance from 11 November 
2022 to 10 February 2023. 

02 Internal Audit Progress
During this reporting period, we continue to meet with the Finance Director 
every month to discuss progress and any particular issues. Our last meeting 
was held on 8 February 2023. We have also met with the Lead Reviewer for 
the DLUHC Rapid Review on 2 February.

Also in this reporting period, we have met with CLT members individually to 
develop our IA Plan for 2023/24, which will be presented in a separate paper 
to this Committee.

As previously reported to the Committee in November 2022, the Business 
Planning and Health & Safety audits were deferred to 2023/24. In addition, 
we could not start the following work as planned in Q4:

- Thameswey Group Companies: This was deferred due to the ongoing 
external audit and business planning work being prioritised. Following 
discussions with the Finance Director, we will undertake this work in Q2 
of 2023/24.

- Community Safety: The Operational Manager became unavailable at 
short notice for an extended period. We agreed with the Finance 
Director to include this audit in our 2023/24 activity.

- Victoria Square: Given the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) rapid review into the Council’s finances, 
investments and related governance, resources were unavailable to 
assist our work. We agreed with the Strategic Director for Corporate 
Resources that this work will be undertaken in Q2 of 2023/24.

- IT Office365: Given the unforeseen circumstances in the Council’s ICT 
Team, we have agreed to defer this work to our 2023/24 activity.

The table below provides a summary of the progress of the remaining audits 
included in the 2022/23 Plan:

Furthe
r detail 
on the 

audits, progress and timing is included in Appendix A1 of this report.

Audit Status Number of 
reviews Percentage %

Finalised 2 17%

Draft 2 17%

Fieldwork in progress 6 50%

Not yet started 2 16%

Total 12 100%

P
age 19



Woking BC – IA Progress Report 2022/23 – March 2023                           Page 2

1

3

2Low 
Mediu
m
High

2018/2020

6

2021/22

03 Audit Reports Issued
We have four categories by which we classify internal audit assurance over 
the processes we examine: Substantial, Moderate, Limited or 
Unsatisfactory reviews.   Further details on these categories are included in 
Appendix A3.

In our previous Pr
[...]
ssessed by you for their full impact before they are implemented. The performance of our work is not and 
should not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management practices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent.   To the fullest extent 
permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the 
Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk

P
age 26



Woking BC – IA Progress Report 2022/23 – March 2023                           Page 9

Contacts

Graeme Clarke
Partner, Mazars
graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk

Juan Fosco
Manager, Mazars
juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax and legal services*. Operating in over 95 countries and 
territories worldwide, we draw on the expertise of 47,000 professionals – 30,000 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 17,000 via the Mazars North America 
Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.
*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.co.uk

P
age 27





STA23-005

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 2 MARCH 2023 

REVIEW OF THE AMENDED CONSTITUTION

Executive Summary

This report seeks comments on the attached draft Constitution approval for the adoption of a revised 
Constitution for Woking Borough Council. 

The overall objectives of the recommended changes to the Constitution are to: 
 streamline and improve efficiency of decision-making; 
 simplify the Constitution; 
 make the Constitution simple and easy to navigate; and 
 make the decision-making process easier to understand for officers, Councillors and 

members of the public. 

The recommended Constitution is attached as an appendix for consideration and approval and 
consists of the following: 

 Part 1 – Summary and Explanation 
 Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 
 Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions 
 Part 4 – Rules of Procedure 
 Part 5 – Codes and Protocols 
 Part 6 – Group Company 

The Constitution has been updated to reflect the objectives above as well as other more routine 
changes, such as updating officer titles and removing duplication.

The Standards and Audit Committee is asked to the review the draft Constitution as pre-scrutiny and 
provide any comments and feedback.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the paper at 
its meeting on 20 February 2023. Comments shall been considered before the matter is report to the 
Executive, prior to adoption at Full Council. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038

Page 29

Agenda Item 9.



Review Of The Amended Constitution

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 22 February 2023

Page 30



Review Of The Amended Constitution

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council is required to maintain and publish a Constitution, in accordance with Section 9P 
of the Local Government Act 2000, setting out how the Council operates, how decisions are 
made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent 
and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are required by the law, while others 
are a matter for the Coun
[...]
nd without the consent of the landowner is a trespass. This does not preclude 
the Councillor from viewing the application site from any public vantage point. 

Site Visits Prior to Consideration of an Application by the Planning Committee

7. Members of the Planning Committee and local ward members may make a request for 
a site visit upon receipt of the agenda. Requests must be made in writing, explaining 
the reason for the request, to the Development Manager with a copy forwarded to the 
Head of Planning and the Democratic Services Officer by 4 pm four clear working days 
before the Planning Committee meeting. 

Applications Deferred by the Planning Committee for a Site Visit

8. Only in exceptional circumstances will a request for a Committee Site Visit made at the 
Planning Committee meeting, outside the above procedure, be entertained by the 
Committee.

9. Where the Planning Committee has commenced the consideration of an item but 
decides to defer an application because it considers that a site visit is necessary in 
order for it to determine the application.

Page 360


	Agenda
	4. Declarations of Interest
	7. Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24 STA23-003
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report STA23-004
	9. Review of the Amended Constitution STA23-005
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 1 - Introduction
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 3 - 1 Responsibility for functions
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 3 - 2 Management Arrangements
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 3 - 3 Scheme of Delegations
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 3 - 4 Proper Officers
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 4 - 1 Standing Orders
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 4 - 2 Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 4 - 3 Standing Orders - Rules of Debate - Flowchart
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 4 - 4 Executive Procedure Rules
	STA23-005 Appendix 1 - Part 4 - 5 Access to Information Procedure Rules
	STA23-005 Append

Minutes of the meeting


 
Standards and Audit Committee 2 March 2023 

 
 

 
262 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

held on 2 March 2023 
Present: 
 

Mrs C Storey (Chair) 
Cllr H Akberali 
Cllr A Caulfield 

Cllr G T Cosnahan 
 

Cllr G W Elson 
Cllr R N Leach 
Cllr M I Raja 

 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Gary Elson was elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Committee held on 24 November 2022 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Joanne McIntosh, Director of Democratic and Legal Services, reported that item 9, Review 
of the Constitution, referred to the role of Chairman of the Standards and Audit Committee.  
It was considered that the interest was such that Claire Storey would be able to chair the 
meeting and take part in the discussion of this item. 
 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 2 March 2023 

 
 

 
263 

6. UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT STA23-001  
 
The Chairman welcomed Steve Bladen and Julian Frost of BDO to the meeting.  Steve 
reported that BDO was continuing to focus on the Thameswey group of companies and the 
consolidation of its accounts into those of the Council, noting that access to the working 
papers of Thameswey’s previous auditor (Hamlyns) had not been possible and so an 
alternative method of gaining the required assurance was required.  BDO had set out a 
number of transactions within the subsidiary accounts which would be provided to the 
Council in the coming days and lead to a discussion with Thameswey as to the evidence 
behind them. 
  
Steve advised that Thameswey’s new auditor (Menzies) had completed the 2021 accounts 
and had identified a number of prior period adjustments and stated that the Council would 
need to consider its own accounts for that financial year accordingly. 
  
In addition, BDO was considering the recoverability of loans to the Thameswey group; 
Minimum Revenue Provision calculations and any consolidation adjustments.  As part of 
the Value for Money conclusion, the Committee was advised that consideration was being 
given to a recent public interest report relating to a local authority from KPMG, as BDO felt 
there could be some synergy with Woking regarding loans made to subsidiary companies.  
Steve stated that BDO would request the legal advice obtained by the Council prior to 
some asset acquisitions and could require the Council to seek updated legal advice.  BDO 
was also considering any work arising from the recent Medium Term Financial Strategy 
that the authority was in the territory of Section 114. 
  
In light of the report from BDO being made verbally with no written report provided in 
advance, it was proposed, seconded and agreed nem con that the meeting be adjourned to 
enable the Committee to consider the verbal update.  The Chairman adjourned the meeting 
at 7.15pm and the Committee reconvened at 7.30pm.   
  
The Chairman and Committee Members commented and asked questions in relation to the 
verbal update that had been given.  The Chairman reported that the Committee was 
extremely disappointed that its governance was being affected by the lack of a written 
report provided in advance by BDO.  A dialogue had been taking place regarding the 
delayed Audits with Public Sector Audit Appointments and the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities.  It was stated that BDO should provide the Council with clear 
instruction regarding any further risks and work required following the KPMG report which 
had been published in December.  The Committee was also concerned that little progress 
appeared to have been made since the last meeting and noted the pressure on the 
Council’s finance team from requests for information relating to 2019/20 continued on top 
of their usual work.  BDO were urged to make requests for information from the Council at 
the earliest opportunity. 
  
Steve reported that the key assurance issue was related to the Thameswey transactions 
which had been identified as the working papers of Hamlyns were not available, and 
therefore evidence to be provided by Thameswey would need to be considered by BDO.  
Resources from BDO would be assigned to the work once a response had been received.  
It was added that as all assets, liabilities, income and expenditure of the subsidiary were 
consolidated into the Council’s final accounts, the prior period adjustments from the 2021 
Thameswey accounts audited by Menzies would require consideration.   
  
Brendan Arnold, the Council’s Interim Section 151 Officer, expressed concern over the 
current position along with the lack of written information provided to the Committee 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 2 March 2023 

 
 

 
264 

meeting and stated that he would be seeking an urgent meeting with BDO to seek a target 
date for the formal Opinion to be delivered. 
  
The Chairman noted that there was now a duty on Auditors to raise issues as they came to 
light, irrespective of the financial year being audited, and Steve stated that there were no 
matters being brought to the Committee’s attention at the meeting. 
  
Following a suggestion by the Chairman, it was agreed that consideration be given as to 
whether a Special meeting of the Committee should be held to receive an update from 
BDO, noting that the next scheduled meeting would be held on 6 July. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 

 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT STA23-004  
 
The Chairman proposed and the Committee agreed that the Internal Audit Progress Report 
would be received prior to the Internal Audit Strategy and Proposed Annual Plan 2023/24. 
 
Juan Fosco of Mazars introduced the report which covered internal audit performance from 
11 November 2022 to 10 February 2023.  In addition to the previously reported Audits for 
Business Planning and Health & Safety, the Audits for Thameswey Group Companies, 
Community Safety, Victoria Square and IT Office365 had been deferred to 2023/24.  It was 
noted that of the remaining 12 audits for 2022/23, two reports had been finalised and two 
were in draft.  A total of 12 recommendations were stated to be past their agreed due date, 
of which two high priority recommendations were from the Counter Fraud report. 
 
The reasons for deferrals of reports were noted, such as the area for auditing having a very 
high workload at the current time or the lead officer being unavailable, alongside the 
importance of undertaking stress testing during Audits. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received and progress against the 2022-23 Internal Audit 
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted. 

 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROPOSED ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24 STA23-003  
 
Juan Fosco introduced the report which set out how the Council will meet its statutory 
requirements for Internal Audit.  It was noted that the plan reflected the priority areas of 
work and would be reviewed once the report of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities rapid review team had been published, with any changes reported to the 
Committee. 
 
It was noted that the proposal for 2023/24 was for 56 days less than the original allocation 
for 2022/23, however since the approval of the 2022/23 plan six audits had been deferred 
equating to 69 days. 
 
 
 
 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 2 March 2023 

 
 

 
265 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Strategy and the proposed Annual Plan for 2023/24 be 
approved. 

 
 

9. REVIEW OF THE AMENDED CONSTITUTION STA23-005  
 
Joanne McIntosh, Head of Democratic and Legal Services, introduced the report which 
was being received for consultation, alongside the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, prior 
to being received for approval by Full Council.  The objectives of the review of the 
Constitution included streamlining and improving efficiency, simplifying the document and 
being easier to navigate; and making the decision-making process easier to understand. 
 
The Committee broadly welcomed the document and noted that the Monitoring Officer 
could add diagrams without Council approval to enhance accessibility.  Following a 
question, it was stated that the reference to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being 
led by independent people was to ensure clarity over the scrutiny aspect of the Committee 
in relation to the Executive decision-making body. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

10. UPDATE ON HEALTH AND SAFETY E-LEARNING STA23-006  
 
Joanne McIntosh introduced the update on Health and Safety E-learning, which had been 
requested as part of the consideration of the Annual Health and Safety report in October 
2022. 
 
The Committee was advised that 2,954 courses had been completed with 608 outstanding.  
It was noted that the Council generally employed 260 people at any one time, however with 
staff turnover the number registered for the courses could be around 430 in a year.  Whilst 
the software did not enable the length of time a course was overdue to be shown, 
automatic email reminders were sent and from next year any staff who had not completed 
their allocation would be advised of an adverse effect on their annual Performance 
Development Review.  It was noted that training was provided for new staff as part of their 
induction process. 
 
Whilst the figures provided would have been affected by staff turnover, the Committee 
emphasised the importance of the courses being completed and noted that the Annual 
Health and Safety report provided a breakdown of outstanding courses and employees.   
 
The Committee noted that the next Annual Health and Safety report would be received at 
the September meeting and asked for a comprehensive update on e-learning at the 
meeting, alongside a further update six months’ later as part of next year’s work 
programme to look to include e-learning for cybersecurity as well as health and safety. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 



 
Standards and Audit Committee 2 March 2023 

 
 

 
266 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 


